
C I T Y   O F   T A C O M A
Planning & Development Services Department

747 Market St, Rm 345  |  Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF 

DECISION

Date of Decision: 08/24/2018

Appeal Period Ends: 09/07/2018

Decision Final: 09/10/2018

Decision:

Applicant:

Location:

Application No.:

Proposal:

Reconsideration: Any person having standing may request 

reconsideration of the Director's decision, based upon errors of 

procedure or fact, by submitting a request in writing to Planning and 

Development Services at the address below.

Appeal to Hearing Examiner: Any aggrieved person or entity may 

appeal to the Hearing Examiner by filing a written Notice of Appeal and 

submitting the filing fee of $343.00 to the Hearing Examiner (747 

Market St., Rm 720) which contains the following:

• A brief statement showing how the appellant is aggrieved or adversely 

affected.

• A statement of the grounds for the appeal, explaining why the appellant 

believes the administrative decision is wrong.

• The requested relief, such as reversal or modification of the decision.

• The signature, mailing address and telephone number of the appellant 

and any representative of the appellant.

The fee shall be refunded to the appellant should the appellant prevail.

Staff Contact: Shanta Frantz, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5388, sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org
 Environmental Review: Per SEPA, WAC 197-11-800 and TMC Chapter 13.12, the Environmental Official has reviewed this project and 

determined the project is exempt from SEPA provisions.

For further information regarding the proposal, log on to the website at 

tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be 

viewed in Planning and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Rm 345.

Approved, subject to conditions

NATIONAL SIGN CORPORATION 
1255 WESTLAKE AVE N 
SEATTLE, WA  98109

2611 East E Street 
Parcel No. 20076240011

LU18-0058

A sign height variance to allow the Best 

Western Tacoma Dome Hotel to replace 

(2) corporate logo wall signs above 35 feet 
in height.

To request this information in an alternative format, please contact Planning and Development Services by phone

at (voice) 253-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services



City of Tacoma

Planning & Development Services Department

747 Market St. Rm 345

Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF DECISION



 City of Tacoma 
Office of the Director 
Report and Decision 

VARIANCE PERMIT                                               FILE NO.  LU18-0058 
APPLICATION FOR:                
 

Steve Zamberlin 
National Sign Corporation 
1255 Westlake Avenue North 
Seattle, WA  98109  
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: 
A sign height variance to allow the Best Western Tacoma Dome Hotel to replace (2) corporate 
logo wall signs above 35 feet, the height limit within the site’s “DMU” Downtown Mixed-Use 
zoning district designation.  The proposed signs would be located on the north East 26th Street 
and the west East E Street façades of the hotel.   
 
LOCATION: 
2611 East E Street, Parcel Number 20076240011. 
 
SUMMARY OF DECISION: 
The request for a Sign Height Variance is Approved, subject to conditions. 
 
Notes: 
The appeal period on this decision closes on September 7, 2018, and the effective date of this 
decision is the following business day, provided no requests for reconsideration or appeals are 
timely filed as identified in RECONSIDERATION/APPEAL PROCEDURES of this report and 
decision. 

The Director has jurisdiction in this matter per TMC 13.05.030.  The applicant bears the burden 
of proof to demonstrate the proposal is consistent with the provisions of the TMC, the applicable 
provisions and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan, and other applicable ordinances of 
the City. 

 
 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS LAND USE PERMIT PLEASE 
CONTACT:  

 
Shanta Frantz 

Planning and Development Services Department 
747 Market Street, Room 345, Tacoma, WA  98402 

253-591-5388 / sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org 
 

mailto:sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org


Sign Height Variance  
LU18-0058 
Page 2 

 

 

SUMMARY OF RECORD 

The following attachment constitutes the administrative record: 

Attachment “A”: Project Plans and the Applicant’s Justification for the Variance  
 
 

FINDINGS 

Proposal:  (See Attachment “A”) 

1. In an effort to complete its branding change, Best Western Plus is seeking to replace all of 
its existing signage at its Best Western Tacoma Dome Hotel location.   

2. The applicant secured approval to replace an existing corporate logo sign at 78 feet in 
height on the south façade and a new freestanding sign at the northwest corner of the site 
under SIGN17-0121 and SIGN17-0122, respectively.   

3. Under TMC 13.06.522.J., one corporate wall sign may be located above 35 feet within the 
site’s “DMU” District designation.  All other wall signs are limited to 35 feet in height limit.   

4. The applicant requests height variances to replace (2) other corporate logo wall signs at 
their same locations.  The signs would replace the existing non-conforming signs at 70 feet 
in height on the west East E Street façade and 78 feet in height on the north East 26th Street 
façade.   

5. If approved there will be a total of (3) corporate logo signs above 35 feet in height, a 
continuation of the existing wall sign layout for the building.   

Project Site and Surrounding Area: 

6. The site is located within the ““DMU” Downtown Mixed-Use District, the Downtown Regional 
Growth Center and the New Tacoma Neighborhood Council area.  

7. The subject site is just over an acre in size, at 45,000 sq ft and contains the hotel and 
associated surface and structured on-site parking. 

8. The Tacoma Dome and LeMay Car Museum and their associated surface parking lots and 
access to the I-5 Freeway are located to the south.  The Tacoma Dome Transit Center 
which includes access to Freight House Square, Amtrak, the Sounder heavy and light rail 
lines and a local and regional bus lines are located within walking distance to the north.  

9. In addition to the entertainment and museum uses nearby, the larger neighborhood contains 
a mix of commercial and light industrial uses.   
 

Notification and Comments: 

10. The application was determined to be complete for review on June 12, 2018. Written notice 
of the application was mailed to owners of property within 100 feet of the site as indicated by 
the Pierce County Assessor/Treasurer’s records, the neighborhood council, and qualified 
neighborhood groups, allowing for 14 days of comment period.  A property information sign 
was posted on the site within seven days of the start of the comment period.  No written 
comments were received.   
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Additional Information:  (See Attachment “A”) 

11. With regards to the standard variance criteria under TMC 13.06.645.B.1.b., the applicant 
states the following:  

 That the (2) signs will replace existing signs within the same sign bands on both exterior 
elevations which are the proper location for them to be integrated with the building’s 
architectural features; 

 That the signs are consistent with the site’s original permit and variance approvals when 
the hotel was first developed, so therefore, the variance request does not result in any 
action of the applicant; 

 That reducing the sign heights by 25% is not possible due to the location of the hotel 
room windows and other architectural elements below the existing sign bands; 

 That the sign locations are necessary for proper visibility of the hotel from the freeway 
ramps, are reasonable for the larger size of the site and consistent with other large 
hotels in the immediate area, within Downtown Tacoma and along the I-5 corridor; 

 That the hotel was built in 1983 to complement and serve attendees of Tacoma Dome 
events.  The hotel is now an integral part of the local destination business neighborhood 
and surrounding properties and that there will be no impact to the area as the signs will 
be replaced in the same locations as the existing signs; 

 That the signs will be a positive effect on the public interest and neighboring properties 
and site vicinity in that they will make it easier for guests and motorists to locate the site, 
thereby reducing traffic congestion; and 

 That while corporate design is the reason for the rebranding, it is not the reason for sign 
height locations, which is as noted earlier due the existing design of the building. 

12. The applicant also provided the following in response to the sign variance criteria under 
TMC 13.06.645.B.5.b.: 

 That the new signage was designed as a consistent branding and architectural program 
to enhance the visual quality of the property. The colors, fabrication type and materials 
of all signage is consistent with the current marketing and branding of the site and 
business.  

 That the signs location and size are necessary and scaled properly to identify the larger 
size property and hotel building.   

 That the (2) wall signs under this application have been designed to complement the 3rd 
wall sign and freestanding sign already approved for the site.  Together, they help to 
create a strong unified visual presence on this large property and are consistent with the 
current features at the site; 

 All of these signs replace existing Best Western signs at the same locations on each 
respective building elevation so there is no change to the overall impact of signage on 
the property; 

 That the proposed signs will be located on the natural sign bands of the building 
elevations. These locations are necessary for proper identification of the site from the 
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surrounding streets and freeway and off-ramp lanes and are consistent with signs for 
other larger hotels in the area; 

 That the two proposed wall signs are smaller in size than the signs they replace.  For 
example, the sign facing East E Street will only be 90 sq ft (reduced from 199.5 sq ft) 
and the sign facing East 26th Street will only be 89.5 sq ft (reduced from 177.44 sq ft); 
and that 

 That the signs will not impact or interfere with any current views of other properties 

 

Applicable Regulations and Policies: 

13. TMC 13.06.522.J. limits wall signs in the “DMU” District to 35 feet, except for one corporate 
logo sign.   

14. TMC Section 13.06.645.A.1. states that, “Certain regulatory relief may be sought consistent 
with sections below that provide for potential variances in specified development situations.” 

15. TMC Section 13.06.645.B.5.a.(2) specifies that any sign variance request beyond 25 
percent of the permitted sign size or height and any request for relief from sign setback, 
separation, location, or other sign standard not identified above…..shall be reviewed against 
the criteria outlined in TMC 13.06.645.B.1.b and 13.06.645.B.5.b. 

16. The Comprehensive Plan, which sets forth policy regarding development in the City of 
Tacoma, provides the following policy guidance relative to signage: 

SIGNS  (Page 3-9) 
Signs are part of a myriad of elements of the built environment that our community interacts 

with on a daily basis. The primary purpose of signage is to communicate information and to 

render uses and locations more readily visible to the public. Community concerns about 

signage typically revolve around issues of safety and the visual impacts of signs in a 

community. 

 

GOAL DD-3 Ensure that sign location and design is responsive to site context and 
compatible with the envisioned mix of uses and modal priorities. 
 
Policy DD–3.2  Signs should effectively contribute to the aesthetics of the development and 
minimize negative impacts on adjacent uses and all modes of transportation. Specifically: 

c. Provide for wall mounted signs that are sized and placed in proportion and 

appropriate to the façade of the building. 

f. Encourage the use of high quality materials that are durable and enhance the aesthetics 
of the development. 
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CONCLUSIONS1 

1. Provided the conditions of approval are met, the proposal meets the criteria identified in 
13.06.645.B.1.b and 13.06.645.B.5.b for approval of a Sign Height Variance as follows: 

      TMC 13.06.645.B1.b. 

(1) The restrictive effect of the specific zoning regulation construed literally as to the specific 
property is unreasonable due to unique conditions relating to the specific property, and 
which do not result from the actions of the applicant, such as: parcel size; parcel shape; 
topography; location; documentation of a public action, such as a street widening; 
proximity to a critical area; location of an easement; or character of surrounding uses. 

The proposed wall signs will replace existing non-conforming signs that were located 
when the hotel building was built in the early 1980’s. The Director agrees that unique 
condition that justifies the variance request in this case is that building’s design provided 
for sign placement (i.e., “sign bands”) at above the current 35-foot height limit for more 
than one corporate logo sign. Likewise, the design of the hotel walls below the sign 
bands include guest room windows and architectural elements that prevent the signs 
from being located lower, without losing the overall architectural integrity of the 
corresponding façades.   See Attachment “A” and Findings 1-2, 4-5 and 11-12. 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief from 
the specific hardship affecting the site  

The requested height variance does not go beyond the minimum to afford relief.  The 
request is to replace wall signs in the same location as what was previously allowed.  
The signs will be located as low as possible due to the constraints of the existing 
building design and they will be substantially less in size than the signs that they are 
replacing.  See Attachment “A” and Findings 11-12. 

(3) The grant of the variance would allow a reasonable use of the property and/or allow a 
more environmentally sensitive site and structure design to be achieved than would 
otherwise be permitted by strict application of the regulation, but would not constitute a 
grant of special privilege not enjoyed by other properties in the area 

The grant of the variance will allow a reasonable use and will not be a grant of special 
privilege.  As stated above, strict application of the height limit is unreasonable due to 
the existing building’s design and architectural elements limits where the signs can be 
placed.   

It is noted that should other properties with similar circumstances request a height 
variance, they would also be afforded similar relief, and therefore, granting of this 
variance will not be a grant of special privilege.  See Attachment “A” and Findings 11-12. 

(4) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the 
Comprehensive Plan and will not adversely affect the character of the neighborhood and 
the rights of neighboring property owners. 

                                                

1 Conclusions are based upon the applicable criteria and standards set forth in the Tacoma Municipal Code (TMC), the policies of 

the Comprehensive Plan, and the Attachment listed herein.  Any conclusion of law hereinafter stated which may be deemed a 
finding of fact herein is hereby adopted as such. 
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Wall signs are permitted within all commercial districts within the City. The Director 
concludes that the signs will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the 
Comprehensive Plan and is supported by unique conditions of the site. See Attachment 
“A” and Findings 13-16. 

(5) The grant of the variance will not cause a substantial detrimental effect to the public 
interest 

The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and will not have a detrimental 
effect on neighboring properties as the signs will be in-keeping with the hotel’s existing 
design, sign height and scale and the proposal will not cause a substantial detrimental 
effect to the public interest.  See Attachment “A” and Findings 5, 11-12, and 16. 

(6) Standard corporate design and/or increased development costs are not cause for 
variance. 

Neither the proposal’s standardized corporate design nor increased development costs 
are the cause for the variance request.  See Attachment “A” and Findings 1-2, 4-5, 11-
12. 
 

     TMC 13.06.645.B.5.b. 

The Director may approve a sign variance for one or more of the following reasons: 

(1) The proposed signage indicates an exceptional effort to create visual harmony between 
the signs, structures, and other features of the property through the use of a consistent 
design theme, including, but not limited to, size, materials, color, lettering, and location. 

The proposed signage contributes to the overall sign program with a consistent design 
theme for size, color, lettering and location above the sign band line on all (3) building 
façades.  See Attachment “A” and Findings 5, 11-12. 

(2) The proposed signage will preserve a desirable existing design or siting pattern for signs 
in an area, including, but not limited to, size, materials, color, lettering, and location. –
N/A 

(3) The proposed signage will minimize view obstruction or preserve views of historically or 
architecturally significant structures. -N/A 

(4) In a shopping center or mixed-use center, the proposed sign plan provides an integrated 
sign program consistent with the overall plan for the center.  -N/A 

(5) In a shopping center or mixed-use center, the variance is warranted because of the 
physical characteristics of the center or site, such as size, shape, or topography, or 
because of the location of signs in existence on the date of passage of this section.  -N/A 
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SUMMARY OF DECISION TRANSMITTED by first class mail to the following: 
 

 All property owners within 100 feet of the subject site 
 New Tacoma Neighborhood Council 

New Tacoma Neighborhood Group:  Gertrude Hughes, Dome District Development Group 

 
   

PURSUANT TO RCW 36.70B.130, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT AFFECTED PROPERTY 
OWNER(S) RECEIVING THIS NOTICE OF DECISION MAY REQUEST A CHANGE IN VALUATION 
FOR PROPERTY TAX PURPOSES CONSISTENT WITH PIERCE COUNTY'S PROCEDURE FOR 
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL.  TO REQUEST A CHANGE IN VALUE FOR PROPERTY TAX PURPOSES 
YOU MUST FILE WITH THE PIERCE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION ON OR BEFORE JULY 
1ST OF THE ASSESSMENT YEAR OR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF NOTICE OF VALUE 
FROM THE ASSESSOR-TREASURER'S OFFICE.  TO CONTACT THE BOARD CALL 253-798-7415 
OR WWW.CO.PIERCE.WA.US/BOE. 

http://www.co.pierce.wa.us/boe
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 RECONSIDERATION/APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
Any request for RECONSIDERATION and/or any APPEALS must be submitted in the 
applicable manner as outlined below on or before September 7, 2017.   
 
RECONSIDERATION: 
Any person having standing under the ordinance governing this application and feeling that the 
decision of the Director is based on errors of procedure or fact may make a written request for 
review by the Director within fourteen (14) days of the issuance of the written order.  This 
request shall set forth the alleged errors, and the Director may, after further review, take such 
further actions as deemed proper, and may render a revised decision.  A request for 
RECONSIDERATION of the Director’s decision in this matter must be filed in writing to the staff 
contact listed on the first page of this document. 
 
APPEAL TO HEARING EXAMINER: 
Any decision of the Director may be appealed by any aggrieved person or entity as defined in 
Section 13.05.050 of the Tacoma Municipal Code, within fourteen (14) days of the issuance of 
this decision, or within seven (7) days of the date of issuance of the Director's decision on a 
reconsideration, to appeal the decision to the Hearing Examiner. 
 
An appeal to the Hearing Examiner is initiated by filing a Notice of Appeal accompanied by the 
required filing fee of $343.00.  Filing of the appeal shall not be complete until both the Notice of 
Appeal and required filing fee has been received.  THE FEE SHALL BE REFUNDED TO THE 
APPELLANT SHOULD THE APPELLANT PREVAIL.  (Pursuant to Section 2.09.020 of the 
Tacoma Municipal Code, fees for appeals shall be waived for qualifying senior citizens and 
persons who are permanently handicapped who are eligible for tax exemption because of 
financial status.)   
 
The Notice of Appeal must be submitted in writing to the Hearing Examiner's Office, Seventh 
Floor, Tacoma Municipal Building, and shall contain the following: 

(1) A brief statement showing how the appellant is aggrieved or adversely affected. 
(2) A statement of the grounds for the appeal, explaining why the appellant believes the 

administrative decision is wrong. 
(3) The requested relief, such as reversal or modification of the decision. 
(4) The signature, mailing address and telephone number of the appellant and any 

representative of the appellant. 
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BEST WESTERN TACOMA DOME – LEVEL 2 SIGN VARIANCE NARRATIVE 

– GREATER THAN 25% INCREASE IN OVERALL HEIGHT FOR WALL SIGNS 

 

Sign #2 (west building elevation) and Sign #3 (north elevation) are both proposed to replace existing 

signs at the same locations.  Sign #2 is located on the south building elevation sign band facade at a 

height that exceeds 25% of the 35’-0” overall sign height, approximately 70’-0”.  Sign #3 is located on 

the north building elevation tower fascia that exceeds 25% of the 35’-0” overall sign height, 

approximately 60’-0”.  There are two other signs on the property, Sign #1 (south building elevation) wall 

sign and Sign #4 pole sign that have also recently been permitted and are included for the total sign 

replacement of the existing exterior signage at the site per the Best Western Plus branding change. 

 

 

13.06.645 Variances 
(2) Level 2 Sign Variances: Any sign variance request beyond 25 percent of the permitted sign size or height and 

any request for relief from sign setback, separation, location, or other sign standard not identified above. Such 

requests shall be reviewed against the criteria outlined in Sections 13.06.645.B.1.b and 13.06.645.B.5.b. 

 

B. Specified variances. 

b. Criteria. The Director may, in specific cases, authorize a variance to the development regulations, subject to the 

criteria set forth below. In granting a variance, the Director or Hearing Examiner may attach thereto such conditions 

regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed structure as may be deemed necessary to ensure 

consistency with the intent of the Code and Comprehensive Plan and to ensure that the use of the site will be as 

compatible as practicable with the existing development on the site and surrounding uses. In instances in which a 

variance to building height is approved, no occupiable space above the district height limit shall be added. 

 

(1) The restrictive effect of the specific zoning regulation construed literally as to the specific property is 

unreasonable due to unique conditions relating to the specific property, and which do not result from the actions of 

the applicant, such as: parcel size; parcel shape; topography; location; documentation of a public action, such as a 

street widening; proximity to a critical area; location of an easement; or character of surrounding uses. 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief from the specific hardship 

affecting the site. 

(3) The grant of the variance would allow a reasonable use of the property and/or allow a more environmentally 

sensitive site and structure design to be achieved than would otherwise be permitted by strict application of the 

regulation, but would not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by other properties in the area. 

(4) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the Comprehensive Plan and will not 

adversely affect the character of the neighborhood and the rights of neighboring property owners. 

(5) The grant of the variance will not cause a substantial detrimental effect to the public interest. 

(6) Standardized corporate design and/or increased development costs are not cause for variance. 
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(1) The restrictive effect of the specific zoning regulation construed literally as to the specific 

property is unreasonable due to unique conditions relating to the specific property, and which do 

not result from the actions of the applicant, such as: parcel size; parcel shape; topography; 

location; documentation of a public action, such as a street widening; proximity to a critical area; 

location of an easement; or character of surrounding uses.  The two wall signs proposed are 

simply replacing existing signs on the same sign bands of the respective building elevations.  

These locations are the natural placement for signage to correctly integrate with the 

architectural features of the building elevations.  The sign locations are consistent with the 

original permit and variance approvals when the hotel was first developed and thus does not 

result in any actions from the applicant. 

 

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief from the 

specific hardship affecting the site.  Again the proposed signs are located at the same location as 

the existing signs so there is no change to the current impact.  Furthermore the option of 

installing the new replacement signs at the 25% height position of 43’-9” (35’-0” + 25%) is not 

possible due to the architectural design of the hotel property with guest rooms and windows on 

both building facades at that height level.  The signs must be located on the upper natural sign 

bands. 

 

 

(3) The grant of the variance would allow a reasonable use of the property and/or allow a more 

environmentally sensitive site and structure design to be achieved than would otherwise be 

permitted by strict application of the regulation, but would not constitute a grant of special 

privilege not enjoyed by other properties in the area.   The sign locations are necessary for proper 

identification of the site from the surrounding streets and freeway and off-ramp lanes.  The 

signage proposed is reasonable for the large size of the property and is consistent with other 

large hotel properties in the immediate area, the I-5 freeway corridor and in Downtown Tacoma. 

 

 

(4) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the Comprehensive 

Plan and will not adversely affect the character of the neighborhood and the rights of 

neighboring property owners. The hotel is adjacent to the Tacoma Dome property and was built 

at the same time as a main hotel property for attendees of events so the hotel property and 

signage have complemented the surrounding site and Tacoma Dome vicinity since the original 

opening in 1983.  The hotel property is an integral part of the local destination business 

neighborhood and surrounding properties.  There is no change of impact to the area as the 

proposed signs are located at the same locations as existing signs being replaced. 

 

 

 

 



 

(5) The grant of the variance will not cause a substantial detrimental effect to the public interest.  

The proposed signs are necessary to properly identify the site which reduces traffic congestion 

for motorists and for guests by making it easier to locate the site.  This is a positive effect on 

public interest and also the neighboring properties and site vicinity. 

 

 
(6) Standardized corporate design and/or increased development costs are not cause for variance.  

The current signage changes are requested as Best Western Plus is modifying all of the 

marketing and branding at the site.  The signage changes are simply an update for consistency 

of the site branding and it utilizes the same design of individual channel letters for the name of 

the hotel property and separate signs for the logo portions of the displays.  All major hotel 

properties slightly change or modify their site branding and signage at normal intervals and 

business cycles.  The proposed variance for the two signs is due to the placement per the code to 

be located at only 25% beyond the height limitation, which is not an option for this specific site 

due to the architectural issues for positioning the signs at the lower heights. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5. Variance to sign regulations. 

b. Criteria. The Director may approve a sign variance for one or more of the following reasons: 

(1) The proposed signage indicates an exceptional effort to create visual harmony between the signs, structures, and 

other features of the property through the use of a consistent design theme, including, but not limited to, size, 

materials, color, lettering, and location. 

(2) The proposed signage will preserve a desirable existing design or siting pattern for signs in an area, including, 

but not limited to, size, materials, color, lettering, and location. 

(3) The proposed signage will minimize view obstruction or preserve views of historically or architecturally 

significant structures. 

(4) In a shopping center or mixed-use center, the proposed sign plan provides an integrated sign program consistent 

with the overall plan for the center. 

(5) In a shopping center or mixed-use center, the variance is warranted because of the physical characteristics of the 

center or site, such as size, shape, or topography, or because of the location of signs in existence on the date of 

passage of this section. 

 
 
 
 

(1) The proposed signage creates visual harmony between the signs, structures, and other features 

of the property through the use of a consistent design theme, including, but not limited to size, 

materials, color, lettering, and location.  The two wall signs proposed incorporate the Best 

Western Plus sign design which includes the “BW logo” and individual sign copy lettering “Best 

Western Plus Tacoma Dome” per the cranberry red, grey and brown corporate colors.  All of the 

new signage was designed as a consistent branding and architectural program to enhance the 

visual quality of the property.  The fabrication type and materials of all signage is consistent with 

the current marketing and branding of the site and business.  The colors of the sign copy contrast 

well from the sign background for proper legibility and the color schemes are consistent with the 

colors of the site and buildings on the property.  These two wall signs proposed are 

complemented by the Sign #1 south building sign and the Sign #4 pole sign which also 

incorporate the Best Western Plus sign design.  All of these signs replace existing Best Western 

signs at the same locations on each respective building elevation so there is no change to the 

overall impact of signage on the property. 

 

(2) The proposed signage will preserve a desirable existing design or stiting pattern for signs in an 

area, including, but not limited to size, materials, color, lettering, and location.  The two wall 

signs proposed are located on the natural sign bands of the building elevations.  These locations 

are necessary for proper identification of the site from the surrounding streets and freeway and 

off-ramp lanes.  The two proposed wall signs are actually smaller in size with Sign #2 reduced 

from 199.5 sq.ft. to 90 sq.ft. and Sign #3 reduced from 177.44 sq.ft. to 89.5 sq.ft.  The large size 

of the site hotel building requires the proposed signs for visibility from each direction viewing the 

property.  The signage proposed is similar and consistent with other large hotel properties in the 

immediate area, the I-5 freeway corridor and in Downtown Tacoma.  All of the new signs help to 

create a strong unified visual presence on this large property and are consistent with the current 

features at the site. 



 

 

 

(3) The proposed signage will minimize view obstruction or preserve views of historically or 

architrally significant structures.  The two proposed wall signs again replace existing signs at the 

same location and the new signs are actually reduced in size so there is not any change of impact 

to any existing and current views.  The hotel is adjacent to the Tacoma Dome property and was 

built at the same time as a main hotel property for attendees of events so the hotel property and 

signage have complemented the surrounding site and Tacoma Dome vicinity since the original 

opening in 1983.  The site lines do not interfere with any other properties. 

 

(4) The location of the proposal is in a shopping center or mixed-use center, the proposed sign plan 

provides an integrated sign program consistent with the overall plan for the center.  The hotel 

property is adjacent to the Tacoma Dome and also the LeMay Car Museum, Freighthouse 

Square, the Transit Center and Light Rail link, and many other destination business properties.  

The proposed signs are consistent with hotel property signage and necessary due to the very 

large size of the site. 

 

 

(5) The location of the proposal is in a shopping center or mixed-use center, the variance is 

warranted because of the physical characteristics of the center, such as size, shape, or 

topographic, or because of the location of existing signs.  Again, the signs are replacement signs 

and the new design and placements of all the signs provide the necessary scale at the site to 

properly identify this large property.  The signage is necessary to reduce traffic congestion for 

motorists and for guests to easily locate the site which also has a positive effect on the 

neighboring properties. 


